

Star Navigation Systems Group Ltd.

**Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial
Statements**

For the three and nine month Periods Ended March 31, 2012 and 2011

Unaudited

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

NOTICE TO READER

The accompanying unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared by the Company's management and the Company's independent auditors have not performed a review of these financial statements.

Toronto, Ontario
May 30, 2012

Star Navigation Systems Group Ltd.
Unaudited Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Financial Position
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

| | March 31, 2012 | June 30, 2011 |
|---|---------------------|---------------------|
| | | (Note 18) |
| Assets | | |
| Current | | |
| Cash and cash equivalents | \$ 606,070 | \$ 1,721,524 |
| Accounts receivable | 54,260 | 69,921 |
| Inventory | 281,751 | - |
| Prepaid expenses and sundry receivables | 83,270 | 404,356 |
| | 1,025,351 | 2,195,801 |
| Property and equipment (Note 5) | 522,763 | 530,660 |
| Licenses (Note 6) | 7,112 | 7,863 |
| | \$ 1,555,226 | \$ 2,734,324 |

Liabilities

| | | |
|--|------------------|------------------|
| Current | | |
| Accounts payable and accrued liabilities | \$ 169,095 | \$ 538,221 |
| Current portion of finance lease obligation (Note 7) | - | 1,555 |
| Due to related parties (Note 8) | 1,237,043 | 1,635,957 |
| Other payables (Note 9) | 196,000 | 196,000 |
| Deferred revenue | 10,000 | 10,000 |
| | 1,612,138 | 2,381,733 |

Shareholders' Equity (Deficiency)

| | | |
|--------------------------------------|---------------------|---------------------|
| Share capital (Note 10) | 26,245,340 | 24,706,373 |
| Contributed Surplus (Note 11) | 11,867,696 | 10,207,960 |
| Deficit | (38,169,948) | (34,561,742) |
| | (56,912) | 352,591 |
| | \$ 1,555,226 | \$ 2,734,324 |

Nature of Operations and Going Concern (Note 1)

Commitments and Contingencies (Note 14)

Approved by the Board

"Viraf S. Kapadia"

Director (Signed)

"Charles Wyburn"

Director (Signed)

Star Navigation Systems Group Ltd.
Unaudited Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Loss and Comprehensive Loss
For the three and nine month periods ended March 31, 2012 and 2011
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

| | Three months ended March 31, | | Nine months ended March 31, | |
|---|---------------------------------|-------------------------|--------------------------------|-------------------------|
| | 2012 \$ | 2011 \$ (Note 18) | 2012 \$ | 2011 \$ (Note 18) |
| Revenue (Note 16) | 18,841 | 20,896 | 56,732 | 73,719 |
| Expenses | | | | |
| Cost of goods sold | 16,493 | 8,540 | 41,781 | 52,819 |
| Research and development | 204,084 | 154,120 | 663,745 | 463,419 |
| General and administrative | 307,304 | 248,163 | 844,371 | 669,502 |
| Marketing and promotion | 112,455 | 74,567 | 313,654 | 308,856 |
| Professional fees | 49,006 | 115,261 | 252,168 | 269,681 |
| Stock based compensation | 103,926 | (478,597) | 311,778 | 410,496 |
| Foreign exchange | (29,566) | 341 | (30,892) | 43,115 |
| Amortization | 25,773 | 23,201 | 49,363 | 69,604 |
| | 789,475 | 145,596 | 2,445,968 | 2,287,492 |
| Loss before the undernoted items and income taxes | (770,634) | (124,700) | (2,389,236) | (2,213,773) |
| Other Income (expenses) | | | | |
| Interest income | - | 1,593 | 3,367 | 9,022 |
| Gain on settlement of debt | 18,428 | - | 18,428 | - |
| Income tax recovery | - | - | - | 7,762 |
| Lawsuit settlement | - | (9,965) | - | (17,215) |
| | 18,428 | (8,372) | 21,795 | (431) |
| Loss and comprehensive loss | (752,206) | (133,072) | (2,367,441) | (2,214,204) |
| Basic and diluted loss per common share | (0.003) | (0.005) | (0.012) | (0.012) |
| Weighted average number of common shares outstanding | 191,700,651 | 169,666,950 | 192,017,033 | 178,358,391 |

Star Navigation Systems Group Ltd.
Unaudited Condensed Interim Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity
For the nine month periods ended March 31, 2012 and 2011
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

| | Number of common shares | Number of preferred shares | Share capital | Contributed surplus | Deficit | Total |
|---|-------------------------------|----------------------------------|---------------|------------------------|----------------|--------------------|
| Balance at July1, 2010 | 169,520,906 | 615,000 | \$22,006,725 | \$6,437,202 | \$(28,215,190) | \$228,737 |
| Issued for cash on private placement (net of issuance costs) | 10,875,000 | - | 1,182,325 | - | - | 1,182,325 |
| Stock options exercised | 2,146,500 | - | 264,350 | - | - | 264,350 |
| Fair Value of Options exercised | - | - | 111,980 | (111,980) | - | - |
| Warrants exercised for cash | 600,000 | - | 120,000 | - | - | 120,000 |
| Stock-based compensation | - | - | - | 410,496 | - | 410,496 |
| Value allocated to warrants | - | - | (967,875) | 967,875 | - | - |
| Loss for the period | - | - | - | - | (2,214,204) | (2,214,204) |
| Balance at March 31, 2011 | 183,142,406 | 615,000 | 22,717,505 | 7,703,593 | (30,429,394) | 8,296 |
| Balance at July 1, 2011 | 189,594,978 | 615,000 | 24,706,373 | 10,207,960 | (34,561,742) | 352,591 |
| Issued for cash on private placement (net of issuance costs) | 15,200,000 | - | 1,374,090 | - | - | 1,374,090 |
| Issued as finders fees in shares | 1,520,000 | - | 136,800 | - | - | 136,800 |
| Fair Value of options exercised | - | - | 76,702 | (76,702) | - | - |
| Stock options exercised | 847,000 | - | 135,270 | - | - | 135,270 |
| Stock-based compensation | - | - | - | 311,778 | - | 311,778 |
| Value allocated to warrants issued as part of private placement | - | - | (183,895) | 183,895 | - | - |
| Warrant modification (Note 11) | - | - | - | 1,240,765 | (1,240,765) | - |
| Loss for the period | - | - | - | - | (2,367,441) | (2,367,441) |
| Balance at March 31, 2012 | 207,161,978 | 615,000 | \$26,245,340 | \$11,867,696 | \$(38,169,948) | \$(56,912) |

Star Navigation Systems Group Ltd.
Unaudited Interim Consolidated Cash Flows
For the three and nine month periods ended March 31, 2012 and 2011
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

| | Three months ended March 31, | | Nine months ended March 31, | |
|---|---------------------------------|------------------|--------------------------------|------------------|
| | 2012 | 2011 | 2012 | 2011 |
| | \$ | \$ | \$ | \$ |
| | | (Note 18) | | (Note 18) |
| Cash provided by (used in) | | | | |
| Operations | | | | |
| Net loss | (752,206) | (133,072) | (2,367,441) | (2,214,204) |
| Items not affecting cash | | | | |
| Amortization | 25,773 | 23,201 | 49,363 | 69,604 |
| Stock-based compensation | 103,926 | (478,597) | 311,778 | 410,496 |
| | (622,507) | (588,468) | (2,006,300) | (1,734,104) |
| Net changes in non-cash working capital | | | | |
| Accounts receivable | (9,753) | (7,338) | 15,661 | 101,493 |
| Inventory | (281,751) | - | (281,751) | - |
| Prepaid expenses and sundry receivables | 345,510 | (46,775) | 321,086 | (127,781) |
| Accounts payable and accrued liabilities | (134,931) | (99,818) | (369,126) | (159,588) |
| Due to related parties | (353,824) | (38,000) | (398,914) | (157,000) |
| | (1,057,256) | (780,399) | (2,719,344) | (2,076,980) |
| Investing | | | | |
| Property and equipment additions | (69,616) | (148,160) | (40,715) | (262,230) |
| Financing | | | | |
| Finance lease obligation | (150) | (702) | (1,555) | (2,107) |
| Issuance of capital stock | 1,579,890 | 228,700 | 1,646,160 | 1,566,675 |
| | 1,579,740 | 227,998 | 1,644,605 | 1,564,568 |
| Net change in cash and cash equivalents | 452,868 | (700,561) | (1,115,454) | (774,642) |
| Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period | 153,202 | 1,948,845 | 1,721,524 | 2,022,926 |
| Cash and cash equivalents, end of period | 606,070 | 1,248,284 | 606,070 | 1,248,284 |
| Supplemental Disclosure | | | | |
| Interest paid | - | - | 3,222 | - |

1. NATURE OF OPERATIONS AND GOING CONCERN

Star Navigation Systems Group Ltd. ("the Company") is in the development stage, devoting substantially all of its activity to the development, marketing and promotion of an In-flight Safety Monitoring System ("STAR-ISMS®"), whereby data from an aircraft can be transmitted to ground stations for the duration of a flight. Certain technology used for this system as well as patents granted have been licensed to the Company by a director and a former director of the Company who undertook the initial research and development (Note 6). For the period from inception to March 31, 2012, the Company has incurred research and development expenses relating to the STAR-ISMS® project of approximately \$8,829,749 and earned revenues of approximately \$968,683.

These condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis, which presumes that the Company will be able to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities in the normal course of business. The Company has a working capital deficiency of \$586,787. No revenue from the sales of the STAR-ISMS® has been generated at this date as the Company had forecast in June 2011. Delays have occurred at both the manufacturing and regulatory phases. The Company's ability to meet its obligations thereunder and realize its investment in development costs is dependent on raising additional capital to finance sales to customers and working capital requirements, continue the project, obtaining the necessary certifications from regulatory agencies and successfully market the STAR-ISMS® for gain.

These condensed interim consolidated financial statements do not reflect any adjustments to the carrying values of assets and liabilities that might be necessary should the Company not be able to continue operations.

The Company's registered head office is located at 203-2970 Lakeshore Blvd W., Toronto, Ontario M8V 1J7.

2. BASIS OF PRESENTATION

(a) Statement of Compliance

These condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS") applicable to interim financial statements including International Accounting Standard 34 ("IAS 34"), Interim Financial Reporting and International Financial Reporting Standards 1 ("IFRS 1"), First-time adoption of IFRS, as issued or expected by the International Accounting Standards Board ("IASB") as of June 30, 2012. Any subsequent changes to IFRS that are given in the annual consolidated financial statements for the year ended June 30, 2012 could result in restatement if these condensed interim consolidated financial statements, including the transition adjustments recognized on change over to IFRS. Previously, the Company prepared its annual consolidated and interim consolidated financial statements in accordance with Canadian Generally Accepted Accounting Principles ("GAAP"). These condensed interim consolidated financial statements do not include all of the information required for the full annual consolidated financial statements and should be read in conjunction with the annual consolidated financial statements of the Company for the year ended June 30, 2011.

2. BASIS OF PRESENTATION (Cont'd)

(a) Statement of Compliance (Cont'd)

The Company has adopted IFRS on July 1, 2011 with a transition date of July 1, 2010. Under IFRS 1, IFRS standards are applied retrospectively at the transition date subject to certain exceptions and exemptions. The accounting policies set out below have been applied consistently to all periods presented in these interim consolidated financial statements. Detailed reconciliations of the consolidated financial statements prepared under GAAP are presented in Note 18. The Company's Board of Directors approved these interim condensed consolidated financial statements for issue on May 30, 2012.

(b) Basis of Measurement

The interim condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention, except for certain financial assets which are measured at fair value through profit or loss ("FVTPL") and financial liabilities that are recognized at fair value through the consolidated statement of comprehensive income.

(c) Functional and presentation currency

These interim condensed consolidated financial statements are presented in Canadian dollars, which is also the Company's functional currency.

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Principles of Consolidation

These consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the Company and its wholly-owned operating subsidiaries, Star Navigation Systems Inc. ("Star"), Star Navigation Systems (Quebec) Inc. and Star Navigation Systems (U.K) Ltd. All significant inter-company transactions and balances have been eliminated on consolidation. All references to the Company should be treated as references to the Company and its subsidiaries.

Cash and Cash Equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents include bank deposits such as guaranteed investment certificates, with maturities of less than three months.

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Cont'd)

Inventory

The Company's inventory consists of STAR-ISMS® units and parts inventory. Inventory is valued at the lower of cost or net realizable value. Cost is determined using the weighted average cost method and includes the cost of purchase, costs of conversion and other costs incurred in bringing the inventories to their present location and condition. Net realizable value is determined as the estimated selling price in the ordinary course of business less the estimated costs of completion and the estimated costs necessary to make the sale.

Property and Equipment and Amortization

Property and Equipment are recorded at cost. Rates and bases of amortization applied to equipment over their estimated useful lives are as follows:

| | |
|---|-------------------------------------|
| Leasehold improvements | - 5 years, straight-line |
| Aircraft | - 25% per annum, declining balance |
| Furniture and equipment | - 20%, per annum, declining balance |
| Computer equipment and software | - 50% per annum, declining balance |
| Computer equipment under finance lease | - 50% per annum, declining balance |
| Vehicles | - 30% per annum, declining balance |
| Production equipment | - 3 years, straight-line |
| Website | - 3 years, straight-line |

Licenses

The Company owns the exclusive, worldwide license to the patented technology upon which its STAR-ISMS® product is based. Payment in full in respect of the purchase of the License has been made. Ongoing costs represent out-of-pocket costs for various patent applications and processing. Costs directly attributable to the License are amortized on a straight-line basis over the estimated useful life of 5 years. Costs of renewals of licenses in foreign jurisdictions are amortized over the period of renewal. As the first country patent was granted in 2005, the Company commenced the amortization of these costs to operations from the time of acquisition (Note 6).

Impairments

When events or changes in the economic environment indicate a risk of impairment of property, equipment and licenses, an impairment test is performed to determine whether the carrying amount of the asset or group of assets under consideration exceeds its or their recoverable amount. Recoverable amount is defined as the higher of an asset's fair value (less costs to sell) and its value in use. Value in use is equal to the present value of future cash flows expected to be derived from the use and sale of the asset.

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Cont'd)

Provisions

A provision is recognized in the statement of financial position when the Company has a present legal or constructive obligation as a result of a past event, and it is probable that an outflow of economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation. If the effect is material, provisions are determined by discounting the expected future cash flows at a pre-tax rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and, where appropriate, the risks specific to the liability.

Finance Leases

Lease agreements that effectively transfer substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership of the leased assets to the Company are classified as finance leases. Assets held under finance leases are initially recognized at their fair value or, if lower, at amounts equal to the present value of the minimum lease payments, each determined at the inception of the lease. The corresponding liability is included in the statement of financial position as a finance lease obligation. Lease payments are apportioned between finance charges and reduction of the lease obligation so as to achieve a constant rate of interest on the remaining balance of the liability. Finance charges are charged directly as an expense. Finance leased assets are reported under the relevant asset categories, with recognition of a corresponding financial liability. They are depreciated on a 50% declining balance basis over the shorter of their estimated useful life or the term of the agreement.

Operating Leases

Lease agreements that do not meet the recognition criteria of a finance lease are classified and recognized as operating leases. Payments made under operating leases are expensed on a straight-line basis over the term of the related lease agreement.

Revenue Recognition

The Company recognizes revenue at the time persuasive evidence of an arrangement exists, price is fixed and determinable, the delivery has occurred and collectability is reasonably assured. Revenues from the sale of the Company's STAR-ISMS® are recognized when the installation of the system is complete, defined to be when the related equipment has been installed in a customer's aircraft or transportation vehicle, tested and accepted by the customer, and has received the necessary regulatory approvals. Installations are generally conducted by customers under the Company's management and supervision. In the event, the customer chooses to manage the installation without the Company's supervision, revenues are recognized when the product is delivered to the customer.

Revenues from airtime services are recognized as the services are performed based on air time used by the customer. The customer is billed at the end of each month.

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Cont'd)

Revenue Recognition (Cont'd)

In the event that the Company's STAR-ISMS® and airtime are sold as a bundled package, the Company enters into transactions that represent multiple-element arrangements. These multiple-element arrangements are assessed to determine whether they can be sold separately in order to determine if they can be treated as more than one unit of accounting or element for the purpose of revenue recognition. When there are multiple elements or units of accounting in an arrangement, the arrangement consideration is allocated to the separate units of accounting or elements on a relative fair value basis, as determined by reliable objective evidence of fair value. Objective evidence of fair value is based on the price charged when the elements are sold separately, which is in accordance with the Corporation's standard price list. If elements cannot be sold separately, revenue recognition is deferred until all elements have been delivered.

Research and Development Expenses

Research and development expenses represent costs incurred for development and certification of the Company's STAR-ISMS® and its peripherals. Research costs are expensed as incurred. Expenditures during the development phase are capitalized if the Company can demonstrate each of the following criteria: (i) the technical feasibility of completing the intangible asset so that it will be available for use or sale, (ii) its intention to complete the intangible asset and use or sell it, (iii) its ability to use or sell the intangible asset, (iv) how the intangible asset will generate probable future economic benefits, (v) the availability of adequate technical, financial and other resources to complete the development and to use or sell the intangible asset, and (vi) its ability to measure reliably the expenditure attributable to the intangible asset during its development; otherwise, they are expensed as incurred.

Investment Tax Credits

The Company accrues investment tax credits for qualifying research and development costs when there is reasonable assurance that the amounts are recoverable. The Company accounts for the investment tax credits relating to research and development expenses as a deduction in the statement of loss and those relating to capital expenditures as a reduction of the cost of the assets acquired.

Foreign Exchange

Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are translated at the period end exchange rate. Non-monetary assets and liabilities as well as revenue and expense transactions denominated in foreign currencies are translated at the rate prevailing at the time of the transaction. Translation gain or loss adjustments are recognized in the period in which they occur.

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Cont'd)

Loss Per Share

Basic loss per share is calculated by dividing the net loss available to common shareholders of the Company by the weighted average number of common shares outstanding during the period. Diluted earnings per share is determined by adjusting the net loss attributable to common shareholders and the weighted average number of common shares outstanding, for the effects of all dilutive potential common shares, which comprise share options and warrants issued by the Company.

Stock-Based Compensation and Other Stock-Based Payments

The Company applies a fair value based method of accounting to all stock-based payments. Accordingly, stock-based payments for employees are measured at the fair value of the equity instruments issued and stock-based payments for non-employees are measured at the fair value of the consideration received or liabilities incurred, whichever is more reliably measurable. Each tranche is considered a separate award with its own vesting period and fair value. Stock-based compensation is charged to operations over the tranche's vesting period and the offset is credited to contributed surplus. Consideration received upon the exercise of stock options is credited to share capital and the related contributed surplus is transferred to share capital.

Valuation of Warrants

Warrants issued are valued at fair value of the warrants on the date of the grant, determined using the Black-Scholes option-pricing model. Option pricing models require input of highly subjective assumptions, including the expected price volatility. Changes to these assumptions can materially affect the fair value estimate.

Share Issuance Costs

Costs incurred in connection with the issuance of capital stock are netted against the proceeds received.

Income Taxes

The Company accounts for income taxes using the asset and liability method whereby future income tax assets and liabilities are recorded based on temporary differences between the financial reporting and tax bases of the Company's assets and liabilities. The deferred benefits of income tax assets, including unused tax losses, are recognized subject to a valuation allowance, to the extent that it is more likely than not that such losses will be ultimately realized. These deferred income tax assets and liabilities are measured using substantially enacted tax rates and laws that are expected to apply when the tax assets or liabilities are to be settled or realized.

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Cont'd)

Accounting Estimates and Judgements

The preparation of interim consolidated financial statements in compliance with IFRS requires the Company's management to make certain estimates and assumptions that they consider reasonable and realistic. Despite regular reviews of these estimates and assumptions, based in particular on past achievements or anticipations, facts and circumstances may lead to changes in these estimates and assumptions which could impact the reported amount of the Company's assets, liabilities, equity or earnings. These estimates and assumptions notably relate to the measurement of impairment in assets, stock-based compensation, deferred income taxes, provisions and contingencies.

Financial Instruments

Financial assets are classified into one of the following categories based on the purpose for which the asset was acquired. All transactions related to financial instruments are recorded on a trade date basis. The Company's accounting policy for each category is as follows:

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss ("FVTPL")

A financial asset is classified at fair value through profit or loss if it is classified as held for trading or is designated as such upon initial recognition. Financial assets are designated as at FVTPL if the Company manages such investments and makes purchase and sale decisions based on their fair value in accordance with the Company's risk management strategy. Attributable transaction costs are recognized in profit or loss when incurred. FVTPL are measured at fair value, and changes are recognized in profit or loss.

Held-to-maturity ("HTM")

These assets are non-derivative financial assets with fixed or determinable payments and fixed maturities that the Company's management has the positive intention and ability to hold to maturity. These assets are measured at amortized costs using the effective interest method. If there is objective evidence that the asset is impaired, determined by reference to external credit ratings and other relevant indicators, the financial asset is measured at the present value of estimated future cash flows. Any changes to the carrying amount of the investment, including impairment losses, are recognized in profit or loss.

Loans and receivables

Loans and receivables are financial assets with fixed or determinable payments that are not quoted on an active market. Such assets are initially recognized at fair value plus any direct attributable transaction costs. Subsequent to initial recognition loans and receivables are measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method, less any impairment loss.

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Cont'd)

Available for sale ("AFS")

Non-derivative financial assets not included in the above categories are classified as available-for-sale. They are carried at fair value with changes in fair value recognized directly in equity. Where a decline in the fair value of an available-for-sale financial asset constitutes objective evidence of impairment, the amount of the loss is removed from equity and recognized in profit or loss.

Financial liabilities

Financial liabilities are classified into one of two categories:

- Fair value through profit or loss;
- Other financial liabilities.

Fair value through profit or loss

This category comprises derivatives, or liabilities, acquired or incurred principally for the purpose of selling or repurchasing it in the near term. They are carried in the statement of financial position at fair value with changes in fair value recognized in profit or loss.

Other financial liabilities

This category is recognized at amortized cost.

Impairment of financial assets

Financial assets, other than those at FVTPL, are assessed for indicators of impairment at the end of each reporting period. Financial assets are impaired when there is objective evidence that, as a result of one or more events that occurred after the initial recognition of the financial assets, the estimated future cash flows of the investments have been impacted.

For all financial assets objective evidence of impairment could include:

- significant financial difficulty of the issuer or counterparty; or
- default or delinquency in interest or principal payments; or
- it becoming probable that the borrower will enter bankruptcy or financial re-organization.

For certain categories of financial assets, such as receivables, assets that are assessed not to be impaired individually are subsequently assessed for impairment on a collective basis. The carrying amount of financial assets is reduced by the impairment loss directly for all financial assets with the exception of receivables, where the carrying amount is reduced through the use of an allowance account. When a receivable is considered uncollectible, it is written off against the allowance account. Subsequent recoveries of amounts previously written off are credited against the allowance account. Changes in the carrying amount of the allowance account are recognized in profit or loss.

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Cont'd)

Financial Instruments (Cont'd)

If, in a subsequent period, the amount of the impairment loss decreases and the decrease can be related objectively to an event occurring after the impairment was recognized, the previously recognized impairment loss is reversed through profit or loss to the extent that the carrying amount of the investment at the date of impairment is reversed does not exceed what the amortized cost would have been had the impairment not be recognized.

The company has classified its financial assets and liabilities as follows:

| <u>Financial Instrument</u> | <u>Classification</u> |
|--|-----------------------|
| Cash and cash equivalents | FVTPL |
| Accounts receivable | Loans and receivables |
| Accounts payable and accrued liabilities | Other liabilities |
| Due to related parties | Other liabilities |
| Other payables | Other liabilities |
| Finance lease obligation | Other liabilities |

The Company had no other comprehensive income or loss transactions during the period ended March 31, 2012.

Fair Value Hierarchy

The following summarizes the methods and assumptions used in estimating the fair value of the Company's financial instruments where measurement is required. The fair value of financial instruments approximates their carrying amounts due to the relatively short period to maturity. These include cash and cash equivalents. Fair value amounts represent point-in-time estimates and may not reflect fair value in the future. The measurements are subjective in nature, involve uncertainties and are a matter of significant judgement. The methods and assumptions used to develop fair value measurements, for those financial instruments where fair value is recognized in the balance sheet, have been prioritized into three levels as per the fair value hierarchy included in IFRS. Level one includes quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities. Level two includes inputs that are observable other than quoted prices included in level one. Level three includes inputs that are not based on observable market data.

Star Navigation Systems Group Ltd.
Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
March 31, 2012

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Cont'd)

Fair Value Hierarchy (Cont'd)

| March 31, 2012 | Level One | Level Two | Level Three |
|---------------------------|------------------|------------------|--------------------|
| Cash and cash equivalents | \$ 606,070 | \$ - | \$ - |
| June 30, 2011 | Level One | Level Two | Level Three |
| Cash and cash equivalents | \$ 1,721,524 | \$ - | \$ - |
| July 1, 2010 | Level One | Level Two | Level Three |
| Cash and cash equivalents | \$ 2,022,926 | \$ - | \$ - |

4. RECENT ACCOUNTING PRONOUNCEMENTS ISSUES AND NOT YET APPLIED

Future IFRS changes

Certain pronouncements were issued by the IASB or the IFRIC that are mandatory for accounting periods after March 31, 2012 or later periods. Many are not applicable or do not have a significant impact to the Company. The following have not yet been adopted and are being evaluated to determine the resultant impact on the Company.

- (i) IFRS 9 *Financial Instruments* was issued by the IASB in October 2010 and will replace IAS 39 *Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement*. IFRS 9 uses a single approach to determine whether a financial asset is measured at amortized cost or fair value, replacing the multiple rules in IAS 39. The approach in IFRS 9 is based on how an entity manages its financial instruments in the context of its business model and the contractual cash flow characteristics of the financial assets. Most of the requirements in IAS 39 for classification and measurement of financial liabilities were carried forward unchanged to IFRS 9. The new standard also requires a single impairment method to be used, replacing the multiple impairment methods in IAS 39. IFRS 9 is effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2013. The IASB has proposed to move the effective date of IFRS 9 to January 1, 2015.
- (ii) IFRS 10 *Consolidated Financial Statements* was issued by the IASB in May 2011. IFRS 10 establishes principles for the presentation and preparation of consolidated financial statements when an entity controls one or more other entities. IFRS 10 replaces the consolidation requirements in SIC-12 *Consolidation—Special Purpose Entities* and IAS 27 *Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements* and is effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2013. Earlier application is permitted.

4. RECENT ACCOUNTING PRONOUNCEMENTS ISSUES AND NOT YET APPLIED (Cont'd)

Future IFRS changes (Cont'd)

- (iii) IFRS 11 Joint Arrangements was issued by the IASB in May 2011. IFRS 11 provides for a more realistic reflection of joint arrangements by focusing on the rights and obligations of the arrangement, rather than its legal form. The standard addresses inconsistencies in the reporting of joint arrangements by requiring a single method to account for interests in jointly controlled entities. IFRS 11 supersedes IAS 31 Interests in Joint Ventures and SIC-13 Jointly Controlled Entities - Non-Monetary Contributions by Venturers, and is effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2013. Earlier application is permitted.
- (iv) IFRS 12 Disclosure of Interests in Other Entities was issued by the IASB in May 2011. IFRS 12 is a new and comprehensive standard on disclosure requirements for all forms of interests in other entities, including subsidiaries, joint arrangements, associates and unconsolidated structured entities. IFRS 12 is effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2013. Earlier application is permitted.
- (v) IFRS 13 Fair Value Measurement was issued by the IASB in May 2011. IFRS 13 establishes new guidance on fair value measurement and disclosure requirements for IFRSs and US generally accepted accounting principles (GAAP). The guidance, set out in IFRS 13 and an update to Topic 820 in the FASB's Accounting Standards Codification (formerly referred to as SFAS 157), completes a major project of the boards' joint work to improve IFRSs and US GAAP and to bring about their convergence. The standard is effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2013. Earlier application is permitted.
- (vi) IAS 1 Presentation of Financial Statements was amended by the IASB in June 2011 in order to align the presentation of items in other comprehensive income with US GAAP standards. Items in other comprehensive income will be required to be presented in two categories: items that will be reclassified into profit or loss and those that will not be reclassified. The flexibility to present a statement of comprehensive income as one statement or two separate statements of profit and loss and other comprehensive income remains unchanged. The amendments to IAS 1 are effective for annual periods beginning on or after July 1, 2012.

Star Navigation Systems Group Ltd.
Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
March 31, 2012

5. PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT

| | Leasehold Improvement | Aircraft | Furniture and Equipment | Computer Equipment and Software | Computer Equipment under Finance Lease | Vehicles/ Website | Production Equipment | Total |
|----------------------------------|--------------------------|-----------------|-------------------------------|--|--|----------------------|-------------------------|------------------|
| Cost | | | | | | | | |
| Balance at July 1, 2010 | \$81,114 | \$- | \$69,180 | \$107,225 | \$8,262 | \$6,690 | \$146,305 | \$418,776 |
| Additions | 2,600 | 50,951 | - | 31,510 | - | - | 241,073 | 326,134 |
| Balance at June 30, 2011 | 83,714 | 50,951 | 69,180 | 138,735 | 8,262 | 6,690 | 387,378 | 744,910 |
| Additions | 912 | - | - | - | - | 18,500 | 21,303 | 40,715 |
| Balance at March 31, 2012 | \$84,626 | \$50,951 | \$69,180 | \$138,735 | \$8,262 | \$25,190 | \$408,681 | \$785,625 |
| Accumulated amortization | | | | | | | | |
| Balance at July 1, 2010 | \$12,270 | \$- | \$57,096 | \$92,692 | \$6,133 | \$3,492 | \$- | \$171,683 |
| Amortization for period | 16,613 | 6,369 | 2,418 | 15,144 | 1,064 | 959 | - | 42,567 |
| Balance at June 30, 2011 | 28,883 | 6,369 | 59,514 | 107,836 | 7,197 | 4,451 | - | 214,250 |
| Amortization for period | 12,648 | 8,359 | 1,450 | 11,587 | 399 | 2,817 | 11,352 | 48,612 |
| Balance at March 31, 2012 | \$41,531 | \$14,728 | \$60,964 | \$119,423 | \$7,596 | \$7,268 | \$11,352 | \$262,862 |
| Carrying Amounts | | | | | | | | |
| As at July 1, 2010 | \$68,844 | \$- | \$12,084 | \$14,533 | \$2,219 | \$3,198 | \$146,305 | \$247,093 |
| As at June 30, 2011 | 54,831 | 44,582 | 9,666 | 30,899 | 1,065 | 2,239 | 387,378 | 530,660 |
| As at March 31, 2012 | \$43,095 | \$36,223 | \$8,216 | \$19,312 | \$666 | \$17,922 | \$397,329 | \$522,763 |

(a) Production equipment was put into use at March 1, 2012. Amortization has been recorded for the month of March 2012.

Star Navigation Systems Group Ltd.
Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
March 31, 2012

6. LICENSES

| | |
|--|------------------|
| Cost | |
| Balance at June 30, 2011 and March 31, 2012 | \$133,006 |
| Accumulated amortization | |
| Balance at July 1, 2010 | \$124,143 |
| Amortization for period | 1,000 |
| Balance at June 30, 2011 | 125,143 |
| Amortization for period | 751 |
| Balance at March 31, 2012 | \$125,894 |
| Carrying Amounts | |
| As at June 30, 2011 | 7,863 |
| As at March 31, 2012 | \$7,112 |

In 2002, the Company acquired the license rights to the STAR-ISMS® from a director and a former CEO. The underlying patents are now owned by one director of the Company. The Company owns the exclusive, worldwide license for the lifetime of the patents.

7. FINANCE LEASE OBLIGATION

During the year ended June 30, 2008, the Company entered into a finance lease for computer equipment. The gross amount of the minimum lease payments related to assets under the finance lease was \$7,650. The lease bears interest at 15.92%. The term of the lease is for 48 monthly payments, expiring on January 10, 2012. The following is a schedule of the future minimum lease payments under this capital lease expiring by 2012 together with the balance of the obligation under the finance lease.

| | |
|--|--------------------------|
| | June 30, 2011 |
| 2011 | \$ - |
| 2012 | 1,639 |
| Total minimum payments | 1,639 |
| Less: interest at the implicit rate of 15.9% | (84) |
| Balance of the obligation | 1,555 |
| Less: current portion | (1,555) |
| | \$ - |

8. DUE TO RELATED PARTIES

Amounts due to related parties represent amounts accrued with respect to compensation and rent due to directors and officers and former directors and officers of the Company as well as a corporation formerly controlled by an officer who is also a director of the Company. Such amounts are non-interest bearing and unsecured.

See notes 6 and 15.

9. OTHER PAYABLES

Other payables are amounts due to a former employee of the Company with respect to compensation, and are unsecured, non-interest bearing with no fixed terms of repayment.

10. SHARE CAPITAL

Authorized

- | | |
|-----------|---|
| 615,000 | Series I First preferred Shares, non-voting, entitled to non-cumulative dividends at a rate of 7% in priority to common shares, redeemable at \$1.00 at the option of the Company. |
| 350,000 | Series II First Preferred Shares, non-voting, entitled to cumulative dividends at 9% per annum in priority to common shares and exchangeable for common shares at the rates of 5 common shares, 3.33 common shares and 2.5 common shares for each Series II Preferred Share in each of the first, second and third years after issue respectively. Redeemable at \$1.00 per share at the option of the Company. |
| Unlimited | common shares |

Issued

- (a) On September 20, 2010, the Company completed a non-brokered private placement of 10,875,000 units (the "Units") of the Company at an issue price of \$0.12 per Unit for gross proceeds totaling \$1,305,000. Each Unit consists of one common share and one common share purchase warrant (a "Warrant"). Each Warrant entitles the holder to purchase one common share of the Company (a "Warrant Share") at a price of \$0.20 per Warrant Share for a term of 24 months from the closing date. Finder's fee in the amount of \$115,400 in cash was paid in connection with this private placement. All securities issued in the offering and any shares issued upon exercise of Warrants are subject to a four month statutory hold period from the date of issuance.
- (b) On June 22, 2011, the Company completed a non-brokered private placement of 5,064,000 units (the "Units") of the Company at an issue price of \$0.25 per Unit for gross proceeds totaling \$1,266,000. Each Unit consists of one common share and one-half common share purchase warrant (a "Warrant"). Each full Warrant entitles the holder to purchase one common share of the Company (a "Warrant Share") at a price of \$0.50 per Warrant Share for a term of 24 months from the closing date. Finder's fees in the amount of 506,400 common shares and 253,200 warrants were issued in connection with this private placement. Each warrant is exercisable at a price of \$0.50 per Warrant Share for a term of 24 months from the closing date. All securities issued in the offering and any shares issued upon exercise of Warrants are subject to a four month statutory hold period from the date of issuance.

Star Navigation Systems Group Ltd.
Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
March 31, 2012

10. SHARE CAPITAL (Cont'd)

(c) On February 27, 2012, the Company completed a non-brokered private placement of 15,200,000 units of the Company at an issue price of \$0.10 per unit for gross proceeds totaling \$1,520,000. Each unit consists of one common share and one common share purchase warrant (a "Warrant"). Each warrant entitles the holder to purchase one additional common share at a price of \$0.30 per share for a term of 24 months from the closing date. Common shares totaling 1,520,000 valued at \$136,800 were issued to satisfy finders fees in connection with this private placement. All securities issued in the offering and any shares issued upon exercise of Warrants are subject to a four month statutory hold period from the date of issuance.

11. CONTRIBUTED SURPLUS, STOCK-BASED COMPENSATION AND WARRANTS

Contributed Surplus

| | |
|---|---------------------|
| Balance at July 1, 2010 | \$ 6,437,202 |
| Fair value attributed to stock options | 889,093 |
| Fair value attributed to stock options exercised | (73,400) |
| <hr/> | |
| Balance at March 31, 2011 | \$ 7,252,895 |
| Fair value attributed to stock options | 736,597 |
| Fair value attributed to stock options exercised | (136,910) |
| Fair value attributed to warrants granted | 559,700 |
| Fair value attributed to warrants exercised | (67,146) |
| Warrants modification | 1,862,824 |
| <hr/> | |
| Balance at June 30, 2011 | \$10,207,960 |
| Fair value attributed to stock options exercised | (76,702) |
| Fair value attributed to stock options | 311,778 |
| Fair value attributed to warrants issued as part of private placement | 183,895 |
| Warrant modification | 1,240,765 |
| <hr/> | |
| Balance at March 31, 2012 | \$11,867,696 |

Stock-Based Compensation

The Company has a Stock Option Plan (the "Plan") for employees, officers, directors and consultants performing special technical or other services of the Company ("Optionees"). During 2010, the Company amended the Plan whereby the number of common shares to be issued under the Plan is not to exceed 30,000,000 common shares. The designation of Optionees, amount and vesting provisions of awards under the Plan are determined by the Board of Directors.

Star Navigation Systems Group Ltd.
Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
March 31, 2012

11. CONTRIBUTED SURPLUS, STOCK-BASED COMPENSATION AND WARRANTS (Cont'd)

| Stock Option Transactions | Number | Exercise Price | Weighted-Average Exercise price |
|----------------------------------|-------------------|----------------------|---------------------------------|
| Balance at July 1, 2010 | 17,245,000 | \$0.20-\$0.29 | \$ 0.21 |
| Exercised | (400,000) | \$0.10-\$0.20 | \$ 0.12 |
| Expired | (230,000) | \$0.10-\$0.30 | \$ 0.17 |
| Balance at March 31, 2011 | 16,615,000 | | \$ 0.22 |
| Issued | 2,900,000 | \$0.15-\$0.29 | \$ 0.20 |
| Exercised | (2,306,172) | \$0.10-\$0.22 | \$ 0.14 |
| Expired | (1,885,000) | \$0.11-\$0.30 | \$ 0.24 |
| Balance at June 30, 2011 | 15,323,828 | | \$ 0.22 |
| Exercised | (847,000) | \$0.10-\$0.20 | \$ 0.14 |
| Expired | (1,700,000) | \$0.11-\$0.30 | \$ 0.24 |
| Balance at March 31, 2012 | 12,776,828 | | \$ 0.22 |

As at March 31, 2012 the Company had stock options, issued to directors, officers, employees and key consultants of the Company outstanding as follows:

| Date of Grant | Options Granted | Options Exercisable | Exercise Price | Expiry Date |
|-------------------|-----------------|---------------------|----------------|-------------------|
| October 30, 2007 | 300,000 | 300,000 | \$0.25 | October 29, 2012 |
| December 7, 2007 | 1,400,000 | 1,400,000 | \$0.20 | December 12, 2012 |
| August 21, 2008 | 440,000 | 440,000 | \$0.11 | August 20, 2013 |
| November 6, 2008 | 202,828 | 202,828 | \$0.15 | November 5, 2013 |
| December 23, 2008 | 221,000 | 221,000 | \$0.11 | December 30, 2012 |
| June 30, 2009 | 675,000 | 675,000 | \$0.10 | June 14, 2014 |
| January 1, 2010 | 218,000 | 218,000 | \$0.21 | January 1, 2012 |
| January 8, 2010 | 325,000 | 325,000 | \$0.21 | January 1, 2015 |
| February 8, 2010 | 4,045,000 | 4,045,000 | \$0.25 | February 7, 2013 |
| February 26, 2010 | 500,000 | 500,000 | \$0.26 | January 1, 2015 |
| March 30, 2010 | 2,025,000 | 2,025,000 | \$0.32 | March 31, 2015 |
| June 3, 2010 | 450,000 | 450,000 | \$0.22 | March 31, 2015 |
| February 4, 2011 | 500,000 | 500,000 | \$0.21 | January 1, 2015 |
| February 10, 2011 | 100,000 | 100,000 | \$0.20 | January 1, 2015 |
| February 14, 2011 | 525,000 | 450,000 | \$0.20-\$0.21 | February 14, 2013 |
| February 25, 2011 | 500,000 | 500,000 | \$0.29 | February 24, 2016 |
| May 31, 2011 | 350,000 | 262,500 | \$0.21 | May 31, 2014 |
| | 12,776,828 | 12,614,328 | | |

Star Navigation Systems Group Ltd.
Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
March 31, 2012

11. CONTRIBUTED SURPLUS, STOCK-BASED COMPENSATION AND WARRANTS (Cont'd)

Warrants

| | Number of Warrants | | Weighted-average Exercise Price | Expiry Date |
|----------------------------------|-----------------------|------|------------------------------------|-------------------|
| Balance at July 1, 2010 | 54,676,446 | | \$0.29 | |
| Issued | 10,875,000 | (i) | \$0.20 | Sept 20, 2012 |
| Balance at March 31, 2011 | 65,551,446 | | \$0.33 | |
| Issued | 2,532,000 | (i) | \$0.50 | June 22, 2013 |
| Issued | 253,200 | (i) | \$0.50 | June 22, 2013 |
| Exercised | (600,000) | | \$(0.20) | |
| Balance at June 30, 2011 | 67,736,646 | | \$0.26 | |
| Issued | 15,200,000 | (ii) | \$0.30 | February 29, 2014 |
| Balance at March 31, 2012 | 82,936,646 | | \$0.26 | |

(i) These warrants were issued as part of unit financings in fiscal 2011 (Note 10).

(ii) These warrants were issued as part of a unit financing in February 2012 (Note 10)

On January 6, 2011, the Company extended the term of 11,637,766 common share purchase warrants that were issued by the Company as part of the private placements that occurred on May 17, 2007. The term of these warrants were extended by 1.36 years, accordingly, the incremental fair value of these warrants has been estimated using the Black-Scholes option pricing model using the following assumptions: risk-free rate of 1.67%, expected volatility of 100% and expected life of 1.36 years, and an expected dividend of 0%.

On January 6, 2011, the Company extended the term of 4,244,465 common share purchase warrants that were issued by the Company as part of the private placements that occurred on December 3, 2008. The term of these warrants were extended by 1.9 years, accordingly, the incremental fair value of these warrants has been estimated using the Black-Scholes option pricing model using the following assumptions: risk-free rate of 1.67%, expected volatility of 101% and expected life of 1.9 years, and an expected dividend of 0%.

On January 6, 2011, the Company extended the term of 3,052,550 common share purchase warrants that were issued by the Company as part of the private placements that occurred on April 9, 2009. The term of these warrants were extended by 1.9 years, accordingly, the incremental fair value of these warrants has been estimated using the Black-Scholes option pricing model using the following assumptions: risk-free rate of 1.67%, expected volatility of 101% and expected life of 1.9 years, and an expected dividend of 0%.

On January 6, 2011 the Company extended the term of 10,501,666 common share purchase warrants that were issued by the Company as part of the private placements that occurred on November 10, 2009. The term of these warrants were extended by 1.9 years, accordingly, the incremental fair value of these warrants has been estimated using the Black-Scholes option pricing model using the following assumptions: risk-free rate of 1.67%, expected volatility of 101% and expected life of 1.9 years, and an expected dividend of 0%.

11. CONTRIBUTED SURPLUS, STOCK-BASED COMPENSATION AND WARRANTS (Cont'd)

On January 6, 2011, the Company extended the term of 3,428,333 common share purchase warrants that were issued by the Company as part of the private placements that occurred on December 4, 2009. The term of these warrants were extended by 1.9 years, accordingly, the incremental fair value of these warrants has been estimated using the Black-Scholes option pricing model using the following assumptions: risk-free rate of 1.67%, expected volatility of 101% and expected life of 1.9 years, and an expected dividend of 0%.

On November 23, 2011, the Company extended the term of 19,948,666 common share purchase warrants that were issued by the Company as part of the private placements that occurred on January 12, 2010. The term of these warrants were extended by 2.0 years, accordingly, the incremental fair value of these warrants has been estimated using the Black-Scholes option pricing model using the following assumptions: risk-free rate of 1.25%, expected volatility of 80% and expected life of 2.14 years, and an expected dividend of 0%.

The Black-Scholes value attributed to these modifications was \$1,240,765 (2011 - \$1,862,824) and has been recorded in deficit.

The fair value of the warrants issued is determined using the Black-Scholes model for pricing warrants under the following weighted average assumptions:

| | 2012 | 2011 |
|---------------------------|------------------|---------|
| Expected dividend yield | Nil | Nil |
| Risk free interest rate | 1.25% | 1.33% |
| Expected stock volatility | 72% | 108% |
| Expected Life | 2.0 years | 2 years |

12. CAPITAL RISK MANAGEMENT

The Company includes equity, comprised of issued share capital, contributed surplus and deficit, in the definition of capital.

The Company's primary objective with respect to its capital management is to ensure that it has sufficient cash resources to develop, market and promote its STAR-ISMS® technology and to maintain its ongoing operations. To secure the additional capital necessary to pursue these plans, the Company may attempt to raise additional funds through the issuance of equity and warrants or by securing strategic partners.

The Company is not subject to externally imposed capital requirements and there has been no change with respect to the overall capital risk management strategy during the nine month period ended March 31, 2012.

13. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT

The Company is exposed to a variety of financial risks by virtue of its activities: market risk (including currency risk and interest rate risk), fair value risk, credit risk and liquidity risk. The overall risk management program focuses on the unpredictability of financial markets and seeks to minimize potential adverse effects on financial performance.

Risk management is carried out by management under policies approved by the Board of Directors. Management is charged with the responsibility of establishing controls and procedures to ensure that financial risks are mitigated in accordance with the approved policies.

(a) Market Risk

(i) Currency risk:

The Company is exposed to foreign exchange risk from various currencies, primarily US dollars. Foreign exchange risk arises from significant sales and purchase transactions as well as recognized financial assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies.

The Company's main objective in managing its foreign exchange is to maintain US cash on hand to support US forecasted cash flows over a 12 month horizon. To achieve this objective the Company monitors forecasted cash flows in foreign currencies and attempts to mitigate the risk by modifying the currency of cash held. A 1% change in the foreign exchange rate would have a \$5,000 impact on foreign exchange gain.

As at March 31, 2012 the Company held \$Nil (2011 - \$1,077,889) of cash and cash equivalents in US dollars.

(ii) Interest rate risk:

Interest rate risk is the risk that the future cash flows or the fair value of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. The majority of the Company's debt is at fixed rates, and due in the short term. Accordingly, there is limited exposure to cash flow or price interest rate risk.

(b) Fair Value Risk

The carrying amount of cash and cash equivalents, accounts receivables, accounts payable and accrued liabilities approximate their fair values due to the short-term maturities of these instruments. The long-term portion of accounts payable and accrued liabilities and capital lease obligation has been discounted at a rate that approximates current market rates and therefore, approximates fair value. The fair values of amounts due to related parties and other payable (Notes 8 and 9) cannot be reliably determined due to the uncertainty as to when these amounts will be paid.

13. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Cont'd)

(c) Credit Risk

The Company does not believe it is exposed to any significant concentration of credit risk. However, as disclosed in Note 16, the Company earns a significant amount of revenue from one customer. As at March 31, 2012, approximately \$39,595 (2011 - \$5,255) of the Company's receivables were past due the average credit period of 90 days.

(d) Liquidity Risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not be able to meet its obligations as they fall due.

The Company manages its liquidity risk by forecasting cash flows from operations and anticipated investing and financing activities. Senior management is also actively involved in the review and approval of planned expenditures.

As at March 31, 2012, the Company has current liabilities of \$1,612,138 due within 12 months and has cash of \$606,070 to meet its current obligations. As at March 31, 2012 the Company has working capital deficiency of \$586,787 and accordingly, the Company is subject to liquidity risk. Management will continue to raise capital to develop, market and promote its STAR-ISMS® technology and to maintain its ongoing operations.

14. COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES

- (a) The Company is committed to leases of its premises and equipment. Minimum lease payments for successive years are as follows:

| Year | Premises | Equipment | Total |
|-------------|-----------------|------------------|--------------|
| 2012 | 36,000 | 3,368 | \$ 39,368 |
| 2013 | 144,000 | 5,436 | 149,436 |
| 2014 | 144,000 | 5,436 | 149,436 |
| 2015 | 144,000 | 5,436 | 149,436 |
| 2016 | 36,000 | 288 | 36,288 |
| | 504,000 | 19,964 | \$ 523,964 |

- (b) The Company settled the matter with AMS without payments or costs to either party. (See subsequent events – Note 17).

15. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

The Company has accrued and carries a significant balance on its financial statements of amounts due to related parties. The amounts represent compensation accrued with respect to salary compensation for its officers, monthly compensation accrued for its directors, advisory board members and committee chairpersons that have accumulated over the past several years. The Company's Board of Directors are compensated at the rate of \$2,000 per month for performing duties such as providing guidance to management in areas such as budgeting, new sales contracts or joint ventures anticipated and any other issues that management deems necessary.

Advisory Board members were business people with expertise in the Aviation industry who helped the Company attain access to the decision makers of major airlines to help promote the Company's STAR-ISMS®. They are remunerated at the rate of \$15,000 per year. As of January 31, 2012 the Company has disbanded the Strategic Advisory Board.

Committee Chairperson's are selected from amongst the Directors of the Company to lead the Audit, Compensation and Corporate Governance committees. Chairpersons are remunerated at the rate of \$2,000 per month. All of the above amounts are accrued in the financial statements of the Company. The terms for repayment of the amounts owing to the various Board, Advisory and Committee members are restricted.

These amounts can only be settled when individuals wish to exercise options that have been granted to them by the Company or to participate in a private placement being done by the Company.

At March 31, 2012, management estimates that there is the potential for the amounts due to be paid in this fiscal year, and accordingly they have been classified as current liabilities. The only fixed contractual obligations the Company has with related parties are the compensation contracts it has with the CEO, COO, CTO and CFO.

The following balances are due to related parties as of March 31, 2012:

Due to Directors - \$147,000 (2011 - \$192,250), Due to Advisory Board members - \$92,676 (2011 - \$84,500) and Due to Committee Chairpersons - \$24,000 (2011 - \$90,000). Due to Chief Technology Officer and member of the Board of Directors - \$6,000 (2011 - \$20,576), which amount resulted from the accrual of salary, and Due to Chief Executive Officer and Chairman of the Board of Directors - \$967,366 (2011 - \$1,137,366) of which the terms on \$1,000,000 was modified after June 30, 2011.

This amount resulted from salary accrual in prior years including certain years where as CEO, no salary was taken due to the economic limitations the Company was experiencing at the time. The CEO also financed the Company at various times when the Company was experiencing funding shortfalls and deferred repayment until the Company attained financial stability. Due to related parties also includes due to a corporation formerly controlled by an officer who is also a director of the Company - \$Nil (2011 - \$28,090).

Included on the statement of operations for the nine month period ended March 31, 2012, in general and administrative expenses is \$493,667 (2011 - \$451,750) in fees paid and accrued to directors and officers of the Company; this includes rent expense of \$108,000 (2011 - \$90,000) that was paid to a corporation formerly controlled by an officer who is also a director of the Company. An amount of \$211,500 (2011 - \$211,500) was paid to the Company CEO.

15. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS (Cont'd)

Board of Directors fees of \$50,000 (2011 - \$52,000) were accrued. Advisory Board fees of \$31,167 (2011 - \$46,500) and were accrued. Chairperson fees of \$18,000 (2011 - \$18,000). Included in research and development is \$107,000 (2011 - \$135,000) in fees paid and accrued to the Chief Technology Officer and a director of the Company (Dale Sparks was terminated from his position as Chief Technology Officer as February 1, 2012 and resigned as a director of the Company on April 13, 2012). Payments to the Chief Operating Officer \$75,000 (2011 - \$33,750). Professional fees of \$52,000 (2011 - \$36,000) were paid to the Chief Financial Officer of the Company.

The amounts owing to the related parties are unsecured, non-interest bearing with no fixed terms of repayment.

See also Notes 6, 8

16. SIGNIFICANT CUSTOMER

During the period ended March 31, 2012, 64% (2011 - 71%) of the revenue was generated from one customer.

17. SUBSEQUENT EVENT

On May 17, 2012, FLYHT Aerospace Solutions Ltd. (formerly Aeromechanical Services Ltd.- See Note 14) and Star Navigation Systems Group Ltd. announced that they had reached a full and final settlement of outstanding litigation between them, and that they agreed to file dismissals of all outstanding claims and counterclaims. The parties have agreed to a dismissal of their existing litigation in Ontario on a without costs basis, with no admissions of liability.

18. RECONCILIATION FROM CANADIAN GAAP TO IFRS

As stated in Statement of Compliance (note 2), these are the Company's first interim consolidated financial statements prepared in accordance with IFRS.

The policies set out in the Significant Accounting Policies section have been applied in preparing the financial statements for the three and nine month periods ended March 31, 2012 and 2011 and in the preparation of an opening IFRS balance sheet at July 1, 2010 (the Company's date of transition).

The Company has followed the recommendations in IFRS-1 First-time adoption of IFRS, in preparing its transitional statements. IFRS-1 provides specific one-time choices and mandates specific one-time exceptions with respect to first-time adoption of IFRS.

(a) Business Combinations

IFRS 1 allows that a first-time adopter may elect not to apply IFRS 3 Business Combinations retrospectively to business combinations that occurred before the date of transition to IFRS. The Company has taken advantage of this election and has not applied IFRS 3 to business combinations that occurred before July 1, 2010.

18. RECONCILIATION FROM CANADIAN GAAP TO IFRS (Cont'd)

(b) Share-based payment transactions

IFRS 1 encourages, but does not require, first-time adopters to apply IFRS 2 Share-based Payment to equity instruments that were granted on or before November 7, 2002, or equity instruments that were granted subsequent to November 7, 2002 and vested before the date of transition to IFRS, July 1, 2010. The Company did not to apply IFRS 2 to awards that were granted on or before November 7, 2002 and granted after November 7, 2002 and vested by July 1, 2010.

Additionally, the Company has applied the following mandatory exception as at the transition date.

Estimates

In accordance with IFRS 1, an entity's estimates under IFRS at the date of transition to IFRS must be consistent with estimates made for the same date under previous GAAP, unless there is objective evidence that those estimates were in error. The Company's IFRS estimates as of July 1, 2010 are consistent with its Canadian GAAP estimates for the same date.

In preparing its opening statement of financial position, the Company has adjusted amounts reported previously in financial statements prepared in accordance with Canadian GAAP. An explanation of how the transition from Canadian GAAP to IFRS has affected the Company's financial position and financial performance is set out in the following tables and the additional notes that accompany the tables.

There are also no material differences between the cash flow statement presented under Canadian GAAP and that presented under IFRS for the period ended March 31, 2011.

Notes to the reconciliation of assets, liabilities and equity;

a) Stock based compensation

Under IFRS, graded vesting awards must be accounted for as though each instalment is a separate award. IFRS doesn't provide for an election to treat the instruments as a pool, determine the aggregate fair value using an average life of the instruments and recognize compensation cost on a straight-line basis, as elected by the Company under Canadian GAAP.

Under IFRS, the estimates of the number of equity-settled awards that vest are adjusted to the actual number that vest, unless forfeitures are due to market-based conditions. There is no choice to accrue compensation cost as if all instruments granted were expected to vest and recognize the effect of the forfeitures as they occur as elected by the Company under Canadian GAAP.

Under IFRS, when the grant date occurs after the service commencement date, the recognition of services during the period from service commencement date until grant date would be based on the estimated fair value at grant date and adjusted subsequently to the actual grant date fair value. Unlike IFRS, unless the award is granted, there is no ability to commence the recognition of the cost under Canadian GAAP.

18. RECONCILIATION FROM CANADIAN GAAP TO IFRS (Cont'd)

a) Stock based compensation (Cont'd)

The above differences resulted in a significant transitional impact as follows;

For the period of beginning July 1, 2010, the use of grading vesting awards resulted in an adjustment to increase the opening deficit by \$1,151,047 and a corresponding increase to contributed surplus of the same amount.

For the period ending March 31, 2011, the use of grading vesting awards resulted in a decrease to stock-based compensation of \$708,456. This decreased the loss for that period to \$133,072.

For the year-ended June 30, 2011 the net adjustment to stock-based compensation was \$375,933 resulting in a loss of \$4,483,728.

The cumulative impact to the Company's financial statements for the change-over to IFRS was an increase to deficit of \$1,526,980 for the year-ended June 30, 2011.

Star Navigation Systems Group Ltd.
Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
March 31, 2012

18. RECONCILIATION FROM CANADIAN GAAP TO IFRS (Cont'd)

Statement of Financial Position

| At March 31, 2011 | Note | Canadian GAAP | Effect of Transition to IFRS | IFRS |
|---|------|----------------------|------------------------------------|----------------------|
| Assets | | | | |
| Current | | | | |
| Cash and cash equivalents | | \$ 1,248,284 | \$ - | \$ 1,248,284 |
| Accounts receivable | | 48,696 | - | 48,696 |
| Prepaid expenses and sundry receivables | | 216,462 | - | 216,462 |
| | | <u>1,513,442</u> | - | <u>1,513,442</u> |
| Property and equipment | | 440,469 | - | 440,469 |
| Licenses | | 8,113 | - | 8,113 |
| | | <u>\$ 21,962,024</u> | <u>\$ -</u> | <u>\$ 21,962,024</u> |
| Liabilities | | | | |
| Current | | | | |
| Accounts payables and accrued liabilities | | \$ 206,133 | \$ - | \$ 206,133 |
| Current portion of finance lease obligation | | 1,982 | - | 1,982 |
| Due to related parties | | 1,552,782 | - | 1,552,782 |
| Other payables | | 196,000 | - | 196,000 |
| | | <u>1,956,897</u> | - | <u>1,956,897</u> |
| Long term portion of accounts payable and accrued liabilities | | 13,423 | - | 13,423 |
| Finance lease obligation | | - | - | - |
| | | <u>1,970,320</u> | - | <u>1,970,320</u> |
| Shareholders' Equity (Deficiency) | | | | |
| Share capital | | 22,717,505 | - | 22,717,505 |
| Contributed Surplus | (a) | 7,714,145 | (10,552) | 7,703,593 |
| Deficit | (a) | (30,439,946) | 10,552 | (30,429,394) |
| | | <u>(8,296)</u> | - | <u>(8,296)</u> |
| | | <u>\$ 1,962,024</u> | <u>\$ -</u> | <u>\$ 1,962,024</u> |

Star Navigation Systems Group Ltd.
Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
March 31, 2012

18. RECONCILIATION FROM CANADIAN GAAP TO IFRS (Cont'd)

Statement of Comprehensive Income

| For the nine month period ended March 31, 2011 | Notes | Canadian GAAP | Effect of Transition to IFRS | IFRS |
|---|-------|------------------|---------------------------------|-----------------|
| Revenue | | \$ 73,719 | \$ - | \$ 73,719 |
| Cost of Sales | | 52,819 | | 52,819 |
| Gross Profit | | 20,900 | | 20,900 |
| Expenses | | | | |
| General and administrative | | 463,419 | | 463,419 |
| Research and development | | 669,502 | | 669,502 |
| Marketing and promotion | | 308,856 | | 308,856 |
| Professional fees | | 269,681 | | 269,681 |
| Stock-based compensation | (a) | 1,572,095 | (1,161,599) | 410,496 |
| Foreign exchange gain (loss) | | 43,115 | | 43,115 |
| Amortization | | 69,604 | | 69,604 |
| | | 3,396,272 | (1,161,599) | 2,234,673 |
| Loss before undernoted items and income taxes | | (3,375,372) | 1,161,599 | (2,213,773) |
| Other income (expenses) | | | | |
| Interest income | | 9,022 | | 9,022 |
| Lawsuit settlement | | (17,215) | | (17,215) |
| Income tax recovery | | 7,762 | | 7,762 |
| | | (431) | | (431) |
| Net loss and comprehensive loss for the period | | (3,375,803) | 1,161,599 | (2,214,204) |
| Deficit, beginning of period | | (27,064,143) | (1,151,047) | (28,215,190) |
| Deficit, end of period | | \$ (30,439,946) | \$ 10,552 | \$ (30,429,394) |

Star Navigation Systems Group Ltd.
Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
March 31, 2012

18. RECONCILIATION FROM CANADIAN GAAP TO IFRS (Cont'd)

Statement of Comprehensive Income

| For the three month period ended March 31, 2011 | Note | Canadian GAAP | Effect of Transition to IFRS | IFRS |
|---|------|------------------|------------------------------------|-----------------|
| Revenue | | \$ 20,896 | \$ - | \$ 20,896 |
| Cost of Sales | | 8,540 | | 8,540 |
| Gross Profit | | 12,356 | | 12,356 |
| Expenses | | | | |
| General and administrative | | 154,120 | | 154,120 |
| Research and development | | 248,163 | | 248,163 |
| Marketing and promotion | | 74,567 | | 74,567 |
| Professional fees | | 115,261 | | 115,261 |
| Stock-based compensation | (a) | 229,859 | -708,456 | (478,597) |
| Foreign exchange gain (loss) | | 341 | | 341 |
| Amortization | | 23,201 | | 23,201 |
| | | 845,512 | -708,456 | 137,056 |
| Loss before undernoted items and income taxes | | (833,156) | 708,456 | (124,700) |
| Other income (expenses) | | | | |
| Interest income | | 1,593 | | 1,593 |
| Lawsuit settlement | | (9,965) | | (9,965) |
| Income tax recovery | | - | | - |
| | | (8,372) | | (8,372) |
| Net loss and comprehensive loss for the period | | (841,528) | 708,456 | (133,072) |
| Deficit, beginning of period | | (29,598,418) | (697,904) | (30,296,322) |
| Deficit, end of period | | \$ (30,439,946) | \$ 10,552 | \$ (30,429,394) |